

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff,

v.

JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of the Treasury, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00181-DRC

District Judge Douglas R. Cole

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MOTION TO DISMISS AND OPPOSITION TO  
OHIO'S MOTION FOR FINAL JUDGMENT**

### **MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. OHIO FAILS TO ESTABLISH JURISDICTION..... 6

    A. Any Supposed Harm Stemming from Uncertainty Is Moot Because Ohio Has Certified and Because it did So After the Rule Provided More than Sufficient Clarity. .... 7

At the preliminary-injunction stage, the Court’s exercise of jurisdiction hinged on Ohio’s supposed uncertainty over whether to certify. On May 13, 2021, Ohio certified under 42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(1) that it would abide by the conditions, including the offset provision and any implementing regulations and guidance. Several days later, it received its first-tranche payment of over \$2.6 billion. Whether or not Ohio pleaded and suffered a cognizable injury from supposed uncertainty over the proposed deal when it brought this action, accepting that deal moots the injury. The Treasury Department’s Rule implementing the offset provision also moots this supposed ambiguity-as-injury claim. Ohio now lacks standing to pursue relief based on that moot theory. *See Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel*, 939 F.3d 756, 767 (6th Cir. 2019).

    B. Ohio Cannot Establish Standing on Any of the Theories Alleged in the Complaint..... 9

Apart from the theory that the Court invoked in its preliminary-injunction ruling, Ohio lacks a logical or evidentiary basis for any theory of standing in its complaint. Any injury premised on potential recoupment is hypothetical and speculative, as well as unripe. So even if the Court still finds standing for the Spending Clause ambiguity claim, it should dismiss the State’s remaining coercion and commandeering claims for lack of standing. Moreover, the pre-enforcement, facial nature of Ohio’s challenge should tip the balance against Ohio. *See Warshak v. United States*, 532 F.3d 521, 529 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc).

II. OHIO FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AND CANNOT SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. .... 10

A. Ohio Had Clear Notice of the Conditions on Fiscal Recovery Funds and Accepted Those Conditions..... 10

1. The statute and its implementing regulations provide adequate notice of the conditions on spending Fiscal Recovery Funds..... 13

With or without the guidance provided by the Rule, the offset provision provides sufficient notice to Ohio. The statute provides a list of acceptable uses of Fiscal Recovery Funds. The offset and recoupment provisions clarify that the acceptable uses do not include using federal money to offset reductions in net tax revenue. And the Rule details the process that Treasury will follow to confirm that federal monies have been used for permissible purposes. *See Career Coll. Ass’n v. Riley*, 74 F.3d 1265, 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (remarking that “[t]he key word in the title ‘Interim Final Rule’ . . . is not interim, but final”). The statute, considered with or without the Rule, gives States sufficient notice of the terms of the federal government’s offer for them to make an informed decision whether to accept.

2. Ohio’s lingering concerns do not render the program unconstitutional. .... 16

While the statutory provision itself was more than sufficient to notify Ohio of its obligations, the Rule removes any doubt. The Rule sets forth a comprehensive framework for determining whether a State has “directly or indirectly offset” a reduction in net tax revenue with Fiscal Recovery Funds. The Rule explains that States should use their regular scoring methods to determine whether tax changes are expected to reduce revenue relative to the State’s inflation-adjusted 2019 tax revenue. And a State “would only be considered to have used Fiscal Recovery Funds to offset a reduction in net tax revenue” if the State “could not identify sufficient funds from sources other than the Fiscal Recovery Funds to offset the reduction in net tax revenue.” 86 Fed. Reg. at 26807. Ohio’s

remaining quibbles – which hinge on minor aspects of States using spending cuts as permissible offsets – are meritless.

B. The Rescue Plan Is Not Coercive or Commandeering. .... 19

The offset provision is a modest restriction on an otherwise generous outlay of federal funds. It simply ensures that Congress’s substantial monetary outlay will be used as intended for the public-health and economic-recovery purposes of the spending program. The coercion inquiry is not implicated where, as here, Congress merely restricts how States use newly appropriated federal money because that “is the means by which Congress ensures that the funds are spent according to its view of the ‘general Welfare.’” *Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*, (“*NFIB*”), 567 U.S. 519, 580 (2012). And, in any event, *NFIB* forecloses Ohio’s argument that the offset provision is coercive or commandeering because there are no monetary consequences if Ohio had turned down the federal funds. Like every other State, Ohio was free to simply decline the federal money if Ohio disliked the offset provision.

III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ENJOIN THE OFFSET PROVISION OR DECLARE IT UNCONSTITUTIONAL. .... 23

A. Ohio is Not Entitled to a Permanent Injunction. .... 23

“An injunction against [even] threatened legal action will not issue if the party will have an adequate opportunity to fully present his defenses and objections in the legal action he seeks to enjoin.” *Travis v. Pennyrile Rural Elec. Coop.*, 399 F.2d 726, 729 (6th Cir. 1968). Because Ohio may assert its constitutional argument as a “legal defense” to a recoupment action, it “therefore has an adequate remedy.” *Id.* And if Ohio were unable to succeed in such hypothetical future proceedings, the result would simply be that it has to repay money – the quintessential example of harm that is *not* irreparable. With potential recoupment nowhere in sight, Ohio’s challenge is “premature” and no injunction should issue. *Travis*, 399 F.2d at 729. By contrast, enjoining an Act of Congress would unquestionably impose irreparable harm on the federal government and contravene the public interest. *See United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.*, 532 U.S. 483, 497 (2001).

B. The Court Should Not Issue a Declaratory Judgment..... 25

Here, a declaratory judgment is not necessary to clarify any legal relations. The Rescue Plan – especially in combination with the Rule – provides more than sufficient clarity. And if Ohio (or any other recipient of funds) has any lingering questions, “Treasury encourages State, local, and Tribal governments in particular to provide feedback and to engage with Treasury regarding issues that may arise regarding all aspects of th[e] [Rule] and Treasury’s work in administering the Fiscal Recovery Funds.” 86 Fed. Reg. at 26,788. A declaratory judgment also should not issue because there is an alternative, superior remedy available: Ohio may assert its constitutional arguments as a defense to a recoupment action.

CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Baptist Mem’l Hosp. v. Azar*,  
 956 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 11

*Basicomputer Corp. v. Scott*,  
 973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 24

*Bell v. New Jersey*,  
 461 U.S. 773 (1983) ..... 23

*Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 470 U.S. 656 (1985) ..... *passim*

*Bennett v. New Jersey*,  
 470 U.S. 632 (1985) ..... 19

*Blum v. Bacon*,  
 457 U.S. 132 (1982) ..... 10

*Career Coll. Ass’n v. Riley*,  
 74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 15

*Charles v. Verhagen*,  
 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 19, 22

*Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Tex. v. Azar*,  
 933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 11

*Citizens Bank of Md. v. Strumpf*,  
 516 U.S. 16 (1995) ..... 14

*City of Cleveland v. Ohio*,  
 508 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 11

*Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Expense Bd.*,  
 527 U.S. 666 (1999) ..... 23

*Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder*,  
 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
 547 U.S. 332 (2006) ..... 6

*Davis ex. rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
526 U.S. 629 (1999) ..... 18

*Delay v. Rosenthal Collins Grp., LLC*,  
585 F.3d 1003 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 6

*eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006) ..... 6, 24

*Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.*,  
746 F.2d 323 (6th Cir. 1984) ..... 25

*Gruver v. La. Bd. of Supervisors for La. State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll.*,  
959 F.3d 178-84 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*Gundy v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) ..... 15

*Harris v. Olszewski*,  
442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 11

*Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro*,  
468 U.S. 883 (1984) ..... 11

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005) ..... 18

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 6

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) ..... 25

*Mayweathers v. Newland*,  
314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 12, 19

*Miss. Comm’n on Env’t Quality v. EPA*,  
790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 20

*Missouri v. Yellen*,  
No. 4:21-cv-376, 2021 WL 1889867 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2021) ..... 9

*Munn v. Illinois*,  
94 U.S. 113 (1876) ..... 19

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 20, 21, 23

*Ohio v. Yellen*,  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 1903908..... *passim*

*Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*,  
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 12

*Petit v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*Powell v. McCormack*,  
 395 U.S. 486 (1969) ..... 7

*Renne v. Geary*,  
 501 U.S. 312 (1991) ..... 6

*Reno v. Condon*,  
 528 U.S. 141 (2000) ..... 20

*Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.*,  
 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019) ..... 14

*Rostker v. Goldberg*,  
 453 U.S. 57 (1981) ..... 19

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
 415 U.S. 61 (1974) ..... 24

*School Dist. of City of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) (en banc) ..... 12, 23

*Snider v. Creasy*,  
 728 F.2d 369 (6th Cir. 1984) ..... 11

*Solis v. Emery Fed. Credit Union*,  
 459 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Ohio 2020) ..... 6

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
 483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 19, 20, 23

*Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel*,  
 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 7

*Travis v. Pennyryle Rural Elec. Coop.*,  
 399 F.2d 726 (6th Cir. 1968) ..... 24

*U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty*,  
 445 U.S. 388 (1980) ..... 7

<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) .....	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	11
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	20
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	25
<i>Virginia Dep't of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc) .....	12
<i>Vonderhaar v. Vill. of Evendale, Ohio</i> 906 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 468 U.S. 1323 (1984) .....	25
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	10, 19
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	10
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 802 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Regulations</b>	
86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	5

**Other Authorities**

*Offset*, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 14
